FINAL DETERMINATION
PERMITTEE
Peter Tibbett 
Terminal Manager 
CITGO Petroleum Corporation 
[bookmark: _GoBack]801 McCloskey Boulevard 
Tampa, FL 33605
PERMITTING AUTHORITY
The Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County 
3629 Queen Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619
PROJECT
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal 
Permit No. 0570016-018-AV
CITGO Tampa Terminal 

The purpose of this permitting project is for the renewal of the existing Title V air operation permit for the above referenced facility. 
NOTICE AND PUBLICATION
EPCHC distributed an Intent to Issue Air Permit package on February 23, 2016.  The applicant published the Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit in the Tampa Tribune on March 2, 2016.  EPCHC received the proof of publication on March 9, 2016.  A proposed permit was issued for EPA review on February 23, 2016.
COMMENTS
No comments on the proposed permit were received from the EPA Region 4 Office.
However, the applicant submitted a comment via email on the draft permit on March 29, 2016. Below is the summarized comment with its response:
Comment: The applicant is requesting that Specific Condition A.9., be clarified in regards to the capacity of the loading rack during the annual compliance test.  According to Condition TR2 in Appendix TR, testing capacity is defined as at least 90 percent of the maximum operating rate specified by the permit. If an emissions unit is tested at less than the testing capacity, another emissions test shall be conducted and completed no later than 60 days after the emissions unit operation exceeds 110% of the capacity at which its most recent emissions test was conducted. The applicant is requesting to clarify that the amount of gasoline that is loaded during the compliance test is not considered to be the capacity of the loading rack, as it is a testing requirement stipulated   under 40 CFR 60, Subpart XX.
Response: According to 40 CFR 60.503(c)(1), the compliance test of the loading rack shall be 6 hours long during which at least 300,000 liters of gasoline is loaded. This loading requirement shall be met during the compliance test to validate the test and it is not the capacity of the emission unit. Therefore, a permitting note has been added to clarify that this value is the capacity for the purpose of meeting the requirements of the 40 CFR 60, Subpart XX and the loading rack’s capacity will not be limited based on this value. A permitting note has been added to Specific Condition A.9. to clarify this, as follows:
From:
A.9. Performance Test.  The permittee shall conduct annual performance testing on the VCU during each calendar year (January 1 – December 31).  Compliance with this requirement and Specific Condition Nos. A.3., A.4. and A.5. shall be determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 21, 25A or 25B, and 27 as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C. as listed below.  Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the input rate of operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may invalidate the data.  Testing shall be conducted while loading gasoline and gasoline/denatured ethanol blend.
[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-297.310 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]
To: 
A.9. Performance Test.  The permittee shall conduct annual performance testing on the VCU during each calendar year (January 1 – December 31).  Compliance with this requirement and Specific Condition Nos. A.3., A.4. and A.5. shall be determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 21, 25A or 25B, and 27 as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C. as listed below.  Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the input rate of operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may invalidate the data.  Testing shall be conducted while loading gasoline and gasoline/denatured ethanol blend.
[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-297.310 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]

[Permitting Note: For the purpose of the performance test, the capacity is defined as the minimum requirements per 40 CFR 60.503(c)(1). This value does not meant to establish a capacity for this EU]

CONCLUSION
The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with the minor changes listed above.
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